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Industrial and Provident Societies growth through co-operation 

The Insolvency Lawyers’ Association (the "ILA") provides a forum for c 450 full, associate, 
overseas and academic members who practice insolvency law.  The membership comprises a 
broad representation of regional and City solicitors, barristers and academics and overseas 
lawyers. The Technical Committee of the ILA (the "Committee") is responsible for 
identifying and reporting to members on key developments in case law and legislative reform 
in the insolvency and restructuring market place.  

The Committee welcomes the opportunity to respond to the proposals to extend the 
availability of rescue procedures to Industrial and Provident Societies ("IPSs").  Given the 
special nature of IPS and the fact that previously they have only been subject to the winding 
up regime, it should be noted that our members only infrequently encounter these types of 
entities. As such our comments focus on the key principles and are by necessity high level. In 
particular, we have not provided detailed comments on the draft statutory instruments that 
have only recently been made available to us, especially in relation to investigations by the 
FCA, inspection of the registers, and increase in the shareholder limits for withdrawable 
share capital.  

We have considered, very briefly, the draft Industrial and Provident Societies and Credit 
Unions (Arrangements, Reconstructions and Administration) Order 2014 (the "Draft 
Statutory Instrument") and subject to the comments below, the approach seems consistent 
with its aims. 

Generally speaking, we agree with the principle that more flexible processes should be 
available to resolve failing IPSs.  The consultation suggests that IPSs provided £38 billion to 
the UK's economy in 2011 and recognises their importance. It also recognising that IPSs vary 
in nature and size, which means that individual IPSs may not be suited to the entire range of 
rescue procedures proposed in the consultation. For example certain IPSs may be significant 
in the context of promoting financial stability and as such they should have access to flexible, 
robust and comprehensive rescue processes in the event of failure. We assume that this is the 
reason why the consultation gives some consideration to applying the Bank Insolvency 
regime contained in Part 2 of the BA 2009 to Credit Unions.  It may also be worthwhile 
making clear that the rescue procedures to be made available are in addition to those which 
may already be applicable to IPSs. For example, if they also fall within the definition of bank 
for the purposes of Parts 1, 2 and 3 of the BA 2009 (we assume that they are included within 
the definition, as they are not expressly excluded), which in summary includes the Special 
Resolution Regimes ("SRR"), Bank Insolvency and Bank Administration.  

We agree that it is appropriate for social housing providers or those registered as social 
landlords to be excluded from the administration regime. They have a very special social 
purpose and there is already a bespoke mechanism for the resolution of such businesses 
which may be applied in order to effect a rescue.  We set out below our responses in respect 
of the specific questions set out in the consultation. 

Measure 1: Withdrawable share capital 

Question 1 

Withdrawable Share Capital limit: what the limit should be? 
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Increasing the limits for the WSC may encourage investment. We had, however, understood 
that the nature of WSC means that it can be withdrawn at any time, and it is for this reason it 
is not normally considered as capital that can be used in the business.  It is also the reason 
why, historically, an IPS which is undertaking banking business cannot have this type of 
capital. It is unclear from the current consultation as to whether this limitation would 
continue to apply, but we assume from the Draft Statutory Instrument, and the fact that no 
consequential amendments are made to section 7 of the Industrial and Provident Act 1965, 
that this remains the case, and allays our initial concerns that increasing the level of WSC too 
significantly could potentially undermine the overall stability of this type of business.   

Measure 2: Application of provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA 1986) for company 
voluntary arrangements and administration to IPSs 

Question 2  

General approach to drafting s255 order  

Do you agree that legislation which applies Parts 1 and 2 of IA 1986 to IPSs should be 
broadly in line with what has been done with respect to building societies? Can you 
draw attention to differences between building societies and IPSs which would require 
different provision for the IPSs?  

As mentioned above, we agree that using the legislative adaptations made to the IA1986 for 
building societies which operate as mutuals is a good starting point for IPSs.  Whilst the 
ordinary insolvency measures included in the IA 1986 may be suitable for some small IPSs, 
as the consultation paper recognises there are a wide variety of IPSs in existence and, 
therefore, in practice all IPSs may not be able to make use of all procedures.  See further 
below.   

Question 3  

References to registrar of companies and the role of the PRA and the scheme manager  

For the purposes of Part 2 (administration) is it appropriate that the PRA should 
generally cease to be empowered to do anything or have anything done in relation to it 
under a provision of that Part if it has revoked its authorisation of a society? If yes, are 
there any exceptions?  

If the PRA authorisation is revoked, it is likely that the administration is proceeding on the 
basis of better realisation or distribution to preferred/secured creditors.  If this is the case, 
whilst the PRA may not have any future involvement, it may retain an interest in events and 
actions taken prior to the revocation of authorisation, but a right to be consulted is 
unnecessary.  

Question 4  

Applying Part 1 of IA 1986  

Do you agree that enabling IPSs to conclude binding and effective arrangements with 
creditors would be beneficial, particularly for societies which are in financial difficulty 
but are not actually insolvent or which are insolvent but have prospects for recovery?  
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We think that applying Part 1 of IA 1986 to IPSs may be useful for certain IPSs with 
relatively simple affairs.  However, we query whether the process will offer much of a 
solution for larger entities.   

Question 5  

Prosecution of delinquent officers  

Do you agree that this is an appropriate modification of section 7A?  

This seems like a sensible modification and mirrors the adaptations made to the same 
provisions when applying them to building societies.   

Question 6  

Schedule A1 to the 1986 Act (the moratorium)  

Do you agree that smaller IPSs ought to be able to obtain a moratorium? Do you agree 
with these proposals on qualifying limits?  

Subject to our comments on whether voluntary arrangements are appropriate in relation to 
certain IPSs, we agree that a moratorium may be useful for smaller IPSs (although we note 
that it has been little used in relation to small companies). At present, companies that are 
ineligible in Schedule A1 include companies that have permission under Part IV of FSMA to 
accept deposits.  We assume and consider it appropriate that this limitation will continue, 
since there is no express amendment in the Draft Statutory Instrument provided.  

Question 7  

Applying Part 2 of IA 1986  

Do you agree that enabling IPSs to go into administration upon the appointment of an 
administrator or the making of an administration order would be beneficial, 
particularly for societies which are in financial difficulty but are not actually insolvent 
or which are insolvent but have prospects for recovery?  

We agree that enabling IPSs to go into administration may be potentially beneficial, in 
particular that it may facilitate more rescues which are beneficial to creditors and also provide 
benefit to the IPS' members and employees.  

We note, however, that some of the other aims of the proposals appear to be linked to very 
discrete areas of practice for which there may be simpler solutions. For example, could the 
limitations currently imposed by the Football Association Rules on club ownership not be 
changed to accommodate winding up?  Likewise, entry into the PPF could be clarified at the 
same time as allowing access to members of IPS sponsored schemes (we note that this is 
proposed in the Draft Statutory Instrument by way of a modification to the Pension Protection 
Fund (Entry Rules) Regulations 2005), given that there are already issues regarding how 
insolvency events are defined for the purpose of entry into the PPF. 

In the event that administration is applied, we query whether it would be appropriate to adapt 
the purposes for the appointment so they are tailored more properly to the characteristics of 
an IPS, i.e. where the focus is on the rescue, we assume the administration would still be 
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aligned to run the IPS for the mutual benefit of its present and future members or for the 
benefit of the community. This would be in keeping with the safeguard referred to in 
Question 12 below, but the current amendments set out in the Draft Statutory Instrument, do 
not expressly include this to the proposed amendment to paragraph 3 of Schedule B1.  In 
addition, we query whether the purposes should be linked to the powers suggested in 
Question 13 below, i.e. where it is considered whether the administrator of an IPS should be 
given the power to effect an amalgamation, transfer of engagements and conversion into a 
company. We envisage these will be the main mechanisms for achieving a "rescue" of the 
business, so paragraph 3 of schedule B1 could be amended to reflect this. As stated above, 
certain IPSs who are also regulated banks may also benefit from the SRR mechanism and 
Bank Administration regime, and these procedures may be more suitable in such cases.  

Question 8  

Appointment of administrator by holder of floating charge  

Do you agree that the holder of a floating charge given by an IPS should be entitled to 
appoint an administrator? 

If yes:  

(i) should the holder of the charge be prohibited from appointing a receiver?  

Subject to notice being provided to the FCA and the PRA (as appropriate), we think 
that the holder of a floating charge should be entitled to appoint an administrator. It 
should be noted that, once appointed, the administrator acts on behalf of all creditors, 
so there is no distinction post appointment.  

Unless the IPS is within an exception (see (ii) below), we do not think the holder of a 
floating charge should be able to appoint a receiver. The appointment of a receiver in 
this way would, in many cases, be inconsistent with the primary objective of rescue. 

(ii) are any of the exceptions made for companies in sections 72B to 72GA of IA 1986 
relevant (so that a qualifying charge holder should be able to appoint a receiver 
under any equivalent provision)?  

To the extent that an IPS is involved in an urban regeneration project (and there is a 
provision for step in rights) this may be a useful exclusion. We understand that 
registered social landlords have already been excluded from the proposals contained 
in the consultation. 

(iii) should 'administrative receiver’ have the same meaning in substance as it does 
for England and Wales and for Scotland in Part 3 of IA 1986? 

Yes. 

Question 9  

Floating charges and the prescribed part (section 176A of IA 1986)  

Do you agree that the administrator of an IPS should be required to comply with 
section 176A?  
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We see no reason why any distinction should be made to the applicability of the prescribed 
part (contained in s176A IA1986) for IPSs' in administration. Although raising a wider 
question on the prescribed part generally, the peculiarities of an IPS may mean that the 
disapplication thresholds become real issues for the administrator.  

Question 10  

Application for administration order and notification of appointment  

Do you agree that the regulators should be entitled to apply for an administration 
order? Are there any circumstances under which a member of an IPS (as a contributory 
or otherwise) should be entitled to apply for an administration order?  

We agree that regulators should be allowed to apply for an administration order which would 
be consistent with other regulated entities. We do not consider that it is appropriate for 
individual members to be entitled to apply for an order, qua members, but resolutions to 
apply for administration made by the members generally do not appear objectionable. 

Question 11  

Process of administration (involvement of members)  

Do you agree that these are appropriate modifications for meetings and the 
participation of members in the process of administration? How should the expenses of 
a members’ meeting under paragraph 52(2) or 56 (1) (as modified for an IPS) be met? 
Should they be payable out of the assets of the IPS as an expense of the administration?  

Yes, given the nature of IPSs, and that their affairs may not be exclusively creditor centric, 
even in insolvency, it seems appropriate that the members participate in the meetings and that 
the expenses of holding those meetings be treated as administration expenses. 

Question 12  

Powers of the administrator – general  

Do you agree that the order should provide a safeguard for this purpose in the 
legislation? Do you agree that the order should provide a safeguard for this purpose 
and that the FCA should have a supervisory function?  

Yes, we agree with the proposal for a safeguard.  Consequently, if Schedule B1 is to apply to 
IPSs, there should be a modification to paragraph 49 to protect against any inappropriate rule 
changes where the proposals affect mutual status. We also agree that the FCA should have a 
supervisory function. 

Question 13  

Powers of the administrator  

Do you agree that the administrator of an IPS should have power to effect 
amalgamation, transfer of engagements and conversion into companies?  

Yes, in practice, these appear to be the most likely means of delivering a rescue.  
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Question 14  

Applying Part 26 of CA 2006  

Do you agree that the application of Part 26 would be beneficial for IPSs?  

Schemes of arrangement may be potentially useful for larger, complex IPSs, and we note that 
where a compromise or arrangement is proposed for the purposes of reconstruction or 
amalgamation it can only do so if the FCA is satisfied that it is not contrary to the provisions 
of the Industrial and Provident Society legislation or the Credit Union Act 1979 or the rules 
of the society, and has issued a statement to that effect. We query however how much they 
will be used for small IPSs and for larger ones that may for example have access to more 
suitable alternatives under the BA 2009. 

Question 15  

Provision to ensure that Part 26 measures are compatible with governing legislation and 
principles and rules for mutual status  

Do you agree that the order should provide a safeguard for this purpose and that the 
FCA should have a supervisory function? Are any other modifications required?  

See answer to 14 above, we agree the safeguard is appropriate. 

Question 16  

Distributions to creditors  

Do you agree that these are necessary modifications of rules relating to distributions? 

We agree that modifications to the rules on set-off akin to those introduced for building 
societies, and in particular, (where appropriate and members have access to the FSCS) to 
allow the FSCS to make gross payments, seem sensible. 

Measure 3: Application of Part 2 of the Banking Act 2009 (bank insolvency) to Credit 
Unions  

Question 17  

Applying Part 2 of the Banking Act 2009 to Credit Unions  

Do you agree that applying Part 2 of BA 2009 to credit unions would provide a more 
effective and flexible procedure for dealing with financial difficulties and insolvency? 
Do you agree with the benefits identified above? How far would this measure carry 
risks of prejudicing credit unions in the ordinary course of business? 

We agree that introducing credit union insolvency under s131 of BA 2009 would provide 
useful protection for credit union members akin to those currently enjoyed by depositors 
under Part 2 of BA 2009, thereby ensuring faster access to FSCS compensation,  although we 
note that numbers accessing the FSCS are relatively low, i.e. 8 in 2013.  It should also be 
noted that we are not wholly convinced that making ordinary administration under Part 2 of 
IA 1986 available would be of significant practical benefit. The consultation suggests that it 
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may be possible for a credit union to pass from a credit union insolvency to a normal 
administration. One of the conditions of s114 of BA 2009 is that there has been a resolution 
by the liquidation committee that in moving to administration, this might enable a rescue. 
Given that the nature of the credit union involves the use and control of the members savings 
for their mutual benefit, if these have been transferred under Objective 1 of the credit union 
insolvency process, it is difficult to envisage circumstances where the remaining business 
maintaining its mutual status could be rescued.     

Measure 4: Application of Parts 14 & 15 of the Companies Act 1985 (investigations) to 
IPSs  

Question 18  

Investigations regulations 

The government welcomes views on the application of the powers of investigation from 
the Companies Act 1985 to IPSs. In particular do you agree: 

(a) that the circumstances for appointment of inspectors set out in section 432(2) of 
the Companies Act 1985 are suitable for IPSs? 

(b) with the proposal that the costs of the inspection should be recoverable from the 
IPS? (recognising that the FCA will first try to soak these costs up into their 
existing budget) 

(c) that the FCA, inspectors and section 447 investigators should be given the 
proposed powers? 

(d) that Schedules 15C and 15D (permitted disclosures of information) need to be 
adapted for IPSs, and if so, how? 

(e) that the sanctions and penalties in the Companies Act 1985 are suitable for IPSs? 

(f) that section 48 of the Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1965 could be 
repealed? 

(g) with the proposal not to apply the sections of the Companies Act 1985 listed in 
3.51? 

The application of the powers of investigation and involvement of the FCA as regulator 
appear sensible. 

Measure 5: Application of provisions in the Companies Act 2006 relating to inspection 
of register of members to IPSs 

Question 19  

Inspection of the register provisions 

The government welcomes views on the application of Companies Act 2006 provisions 
about the inspection of the duplicate register of members to IPSs. In particular do you 
think that: 
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(a) IPSs should be given the right to apply to the court where they believe an 
application by a member to view the duplicate register is for an improper 
purpose? 

Yes. 

(b) there should there be choice of applying to the High Court or county court as in 
the Companies Act 2006? 

Yes, to take into account the different types of IPSs. 

(c) IPSs should be able to charge a fee for inspections of the duplicate register by 
members and interested persons? 

Reasonable administrative fees may be a useful way for IPSs to manage the costs and 
inconvenience of these inspections. 

(d) the proposed penalties are appropriate? 

No comment.  

Measure 6: Amendment of section 2(1) of Industrial and Provident Societies Act (IPSA) 
1965 to amend requirements for registration documents to be submitted electronically 
for new IPSs 

Question 20  

Electronic submission of registration documents 

The government welcomes views on the amendment of section 2(1) of the IPSA 1965 to 
allow IPSs to submit registration documents electronically.  

This seems like a useful step towards modernisation. 

 

30 September 2013 


